BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 203940 § ORDER
issued to MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD §
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On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter refe

“a121dwod & 2q 03 s1y) AJ11180 Aqa13y Op |

to aé the Board, considered the matter of MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, License Number 203
hefeinafter referred to as Respondent. |
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1), (9) & (10), Texas.Occupations Code. Respondent waived |
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on July 2, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to
ratification by the Board. |
| FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in jchese

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. ' '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lamar State College, Port

Arthur, Texas, on December 16, 2005. Respondent was licensed to practic¢ vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on May 9, 2006.
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5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

5/06 - present LVN Health South Rehabilitation
Hospital of Beaumont
Beaumont, Texas

6. On April 20, 2006, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the April 20, 2006, Order of
Conditional Eligibility, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about September 15, 2006 and October 16, 2006, Respondent failed to comply with
the Order issued to him on April 20, 2006, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas. Non-compliance is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number
Eight (8) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(8) Petitioner shall submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol....

8. On or about October 26, 2006, while employed with Health South Rehabilitation Hospital
of Beaumont, Beaumont, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Opiates in
that he produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Opiates
(Hydromorphone). Possession of Opiates (Hydromorphone) is prohibited by Chapter 481
of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Opiates
(Hydromorphone) by a Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition, and could impair
the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

9. On April 18, 2007, Respondent presented to Joyce M. Gayles, Ph.D., Clinical Psychologist,
Transformation Works, Bellaire, Texas, to undergo a forensic psychological evaluation to
include a chemical dependency component and a polygraph examination. Dr. Gayles states
that Respondent has serious, long standing problems with anxiety and depression. He is
abusing prescription drugs and is classifiable as drug dependent. His drinking is also
alcoholic. Dr. Gayles states that Respondent is not currently able to fulfill the duties and
responsibilities, and engage in conduct that is required of a nurse. Respondent would likely
continue to engage in unprofessional conduct with regard to drugs and alcohol. Dr. Gayles
states that Respondent is in need of drug and alcohol rehabilitation and treatment.

10.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301 .45'2(b)( 1),(9), & (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12 (10) (A) (D) and (11)(B).
4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 203940, heretofore issued to
MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas. '
ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that License NumBer 203940, previously issued to MATTHEW ALAN
ARNAUD, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is
enforced until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides
documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completioh of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety Will
result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety and additional treatment haye been attained.
ITISFURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 203940 previously
issued to MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to
the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners fof the State of Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact states.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED 1a1v1d ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved inpatient treatment and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this
Order, the Susp;:nsion will be stayed, and RESPONDENT will be placed on probation for three
(3) years with the following agreed terms of -probatioﬁ: ’

(i) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civﬂ Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Educétién, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§21 1.0.1 et seq. and this Order. | |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL‘pay all re-regisuation fees, if applicable, and be
issued a license to practice nursing in the State of Texas with the appropriate notation.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yeér of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a coursé in nursing jurisprudence and eﬂﬁcé. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the coburseA prior to emollment only if the course is not being offered by a pfe-_
- approved provider. - Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the
course to be approVed, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall beAa minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standa;ds of
practice, and documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, coﬁﬁdentiality, professional

boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud,
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Theft and Deception, Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses
focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board,
to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This
course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition
to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses
can be found at the following Bodrd’sv website address:

http://www.bne_state.tx.us/about/stipcourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of three hundred fifty
dollars ($350.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine ‘within forty-five (45) days of the -
suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly.{o the Board of Nurse Examiners in the
form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PERMONTH
UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR THREE (3) YEARS | OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF

‘UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD:
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(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this
Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT‘S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future erhployer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

| (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
- Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the RESPONDENT by the Board, to the
Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a_vécational ﬁurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a vocational nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Regisfered Nurse ora Licepsed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another professional or vocational nufse to-be working on the
same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assi gned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The -
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be ‘employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurée employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT. be self—empl()yed or
contract for services. Multiple empioyers are prohibited.

(8) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
- grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supérvising :
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to -
which the RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly

assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
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nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agéncy.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Mul;ciple employers are
prohibited. |

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse on the night shift,
rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other
thap the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for oné (1) year
of employment as a vécational nurse. |

- (10). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse in any critical care |
area fdr one (1) yearlof employment as a vocatioﬁal nurse. Critical care areas include, bﬁt are not
limited tc‘), intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovéry rooms,
and labor and delivery units.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
~ substances, Nubain, Stadbl, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a vocational nurse.

(1'2) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided té the RESPONDENT by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability
to practice vocational nursing. These reports shall be completéd by the Registéred Nurse or
Licensed Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports .shall be
submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months
for three (3) years of employment as a vocational nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
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as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was preécribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within bten (10)- days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for pefiods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations forbn-going :
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydro'chloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
‘random screens $hall be performed at least once per week. For the second ﬁree (3) month period,
fﬁndom screens shall be performed at least once per month. For ihe remainder of the stipulation
period, random screens shall be performed at least ohce every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol ' Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during

the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
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All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete qhain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does‘ not have a valid prescr%ption will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary éction by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the séme
as a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action bsf this Board.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional
counselor" possessing credentiais approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
therapist to submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S
progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice proféssional nursing. The
report must indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct
patient care safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months.
If therapy ié recommended for beyond threé (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the
end of .each three (3) month period for the duration of the probation period, or until
RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substancé abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable -
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of
each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the

chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the
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required evidence on the forms provided by the Boafd at the end of every three (3) months. No
duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions w‘ill be accepted as ¢vidence.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of
probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the
Respondent's license, the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be
extended until the allegation, accusation; or-petition has been acted updn by the Board.
ITISF URTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have thé right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed

Order. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny
the viplation alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
| Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions o.f said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
.action in this matter. I waiye judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subj ect to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become
effe,ctiﬂv;e, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to compiy with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

S;Zg%g@ﬂ

MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, Respondent

my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this z day of dc éuﬂL 2010 .

s

Notary Public in and for the State of _ / EXAS

NC. ATKINS]
mmmﬂmm

01-15-2014
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

18th dayof __ August ,_2010 , by MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, Vocational Nurse

License Number 203940, and said Order is final.

Effective this __ 21st  day of ___October ,_ 2010

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
- FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

**************************************************************

In the Matter of

§
MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD § ORDER OF
PETITIONER for Ellglblhty for § CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure : § -

~ On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,

hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Application for Licensure by Exarrrination and

supporting documents filed by MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, hereinafter referred to as

PETITIONER, together with any docom'ents and informaﬁon gathered by staff and PETITIONER';

| Certificate contained hereini ' Information recefved by the Boerd -produced evidence that
N PETITIONER may have violated Section 301 452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

PETITIONER waived representatron notlce and hearing, and agreed to the entry of

this Order offered on February 21, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On orabout September 21 2005, Petitioner submrtted an Application for Initial Licensure
by Examination requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with
Section 301.257 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

2. Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.

3. Petitioner recelved a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lamar State College, Poart
| Arthur, Texas, in December 2005.

4. Petitioner completed the Application for Initial Licensure by Examination and answered
’ "yes" to the question which reads as follows: "Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by
a court, pled guilty, no contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory o
country, whether or not a sentence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges v
unresolved arrest? This includes expunged offenses and deferred adjudications with w
without prejudice of guilt."” :
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5. Petitioner disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

On October 31, 2000, Petitioner was charged with the offense "Disorderly Conduct-
Language," a Misdemeanor, in the Beaumont, Texas, Municipal Court. plead guilty and -
was assessed a fine in the amount of one hundred fifty-one dollars and twenty-five cents
($151.25). - |

On May 22, 2001, Peﬁtioner was charged with the offense of "Public Iﬁtoxication," a
‘Misdemeanor, in Beaumont, Texas, Municipal Court. Petitioner plead guilty and was
assessed a fine in the amount of one hundred dollars ($100.00).

On November 20, 2003, Petitioner was charged with the offense of "Disorderly Conduct-
~Language," a Misdemeanor, in Beaumont, Texas, Municipal Court. Petitioner plead guilty
and was assessed a fine in the amount of one hundred fifty-two dollars ($152.00).

On November 20, 2003, Petitioner was charged with the offense of "Public Intoxication," a
Misdemeanor, in Beaumont, Texas, Municipal Court. Petitioner plead guilty and was
assessed a fine in the amount of one hundred twenty-seven dollars ($127.00). '

6.~ There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

1. On February 2, 2006, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Ted W. Krell ,M.D, to undergo an
evaluation by an addictionologist. Petitioner reported to Dr. Krell that in his opinion he did
overuse alcohol and use it abusively from 2000 through 2003, and that he “partied” too

- much. Petitioner reported that during that time frame he was using alcohol frequently and
to the point of intoxication. Petitioner denied usage of any other agents, either prescribed or
non-prescribed. Petitioner stated that he currently uses alcohol perhaps once a week;

~ however, he denies current use of alcohol to the point of becoming intoxicated. Dr. Krell
concluded by stating that he informed Petitioner that he is certainly at risk of developing a
form of substance abuse disorder and Petitioner would be very wise to not use alcohol in any

_ form. Atthe time of the evaluation, Dr. Krell stated that he does not have sufficient evidence

-~ to make a diagnosis of a Substance Abuse Disorder. : ’

8 The Board received letters of suppor‘t/recomme_ndation for Petitioner from the following:

. A letter of reference dated August 25, 2005, was submitted to the Board on behalf of
* Petitioner by Tiffany Campbell, RN, Vocational Nursing Instructor, Lamar State
College, Port Arthur, Texas. ‘ v
. A letter of reference dated August 30, 2005, was submitted to the Board on behalf of
Petitioner by Cynthia Arceneaux, RN, Basic Nursing Instructor, Lamar State College,
Port Arthur, Texas. :

9. Licensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health:and safety of patients or the public,
provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations 'Qutlined in this Order.

Matthew Arnaud:107 Page 2 of 10 _ ' L10rpc/February 23, 2006



10.

11.

12.

13.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential me11g1b1hty has been made on

the ba81s of the information provided by Petmoner

Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good professional
character v

Petitioner has been advised that any information found to be mcomplete incorrect, or
misleading will be considered and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or
the later revocation of a license obtained through mlsrepresentatlon :

On or about February 21 2006, Executive Director considered ev1dence of Petitioner's past

 behavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27

and determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the cntena requlred for good

professmnal character.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has _]urlSdlCthIl over this mater pursuant to Section 301.453,

- Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner has submitted a petition in comphance with Section 301 257 et seq., Texas
Occupations Code. :

Petitioner's criminal history reflects crlmmal conduct which is grounds for demal ofalicense -
under Sectlon 301 452 et seq., Texas Occupatlons Code.

Petmoner shall 1mmed1ately notlfy the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty by
a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was
imposed upon consideration of the factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.28
and evaluating the direct relationship to nursing according to Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et
seq., Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform to the
requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board’s Rules and Regulations, and generally
accepted standards of nursing practice.
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| ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for
graduation and payment of any required fees, MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, PETITIONER, is
CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for tﬁe National Council Licensure Examination for
VoCationa_l Nurses (N CLEX-PN® Examination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for
temporary aﬁthorization to practice as a Graduate Vocational Nurse in the Staté of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL compiy in all respects with

“the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupatlons Code
§§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulatlons Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Llcensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable
fo PETITIONER'S multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONER's license is
encumbered by this Order the PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to
a multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board
of Nursing in the party state v§here PETITIONER wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER, upon attaining a passing grade on
the NCLEX-PN®, shall be issued a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas which
shall bear the apprdpriate notation and PETITIONER SHALL be subject to the following
stipulations. o

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1)’year of initial licensure in tile Sta_te of Texas,
successfuﬁy complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to énrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
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provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall ihclude Nurseé . It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Pfacﬁce Act, standards of pracﬁce, and
documenfation of care. Courses focusing on malpractipé issues will not be accepted. PETITIONER
SHALL CAUSE the qunsoring‘ institution to suBmita Verification of Coursé' Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER's successful ‘completion -
of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any 6ther courées vstipulated m this Order, if

- any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

approved courses may be found on the.Board 's website, www. bne.staie. tx.us (uﬁder BNE events).
(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure. in the Staté df'Texaé,
successfully complete a course Ain nursing ethics. PETIT_IONI%*)R SHALL obtain Board approvél of
~ the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-apprbved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shﬂl be a minimum of
six (6) contact hours in le;ngth. In order for the course to be,apﬁfoved, the target audience shall
| include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: pﬁncijgales of nursing eﬁﬁcs; :

- confidentiality; and professional boundaries. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring
institution to submit a Verification of Course Completioﬂ form, provided by the Board, t§ vei'ifyv
PETITIONER's successful completiqn of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board may have fof relicensure.‘ Board apﬁroved courses

may be found on the Board's website, www. bné.state. tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD PETITIONER PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN TH_E STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
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OTfIER CLINICAL SETTING AND PETITIONER MUST WORK IN SUCHSETTING A
MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF- EWLOMNT._ THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH_TWELVE (12) MONTHS .
HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD. |

(3) PETITIONER SHALL notify each present employer in vocational nursing of this
Order of the Board and the stipulaﬁons on PETITIONER'S license. PETITIONER SHALL notify
allf future employers in vocationai nursing of this Order of the Board and &e stipulations on
PETITIONER's iicense. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administraﬁve Law J udg_e; ifany, to each future employer prior
to accepting an off'er.of erﬁbloyment. | N |

(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each présent employer in vocational nursing to
submit the Notification of Employment form, whichv is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to
the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each -
future employer to submit the Notiﬁcaﬁon of Employment fonn; which is provﬁdéd to the Petitioner
by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a vocational nurse.

(5) For the duration of the stipulation period, PETITIONER SHALL be superﬁsed
by a Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse
is not required to be on the éame uxﬁt or ward as i’ETlTIONER, but should be on the facility grounds
and readily aVailaBle to providé assistance and interventioh if nécessary. The supervising nurse shall
have a minimum of one (1) year experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the
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_ ‘Pe.titioner is currently wofking. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse vregl;stry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home'héalth agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-
émployed or contract for services. Multiple employers a¥e prohibited. . . |

(6) PETTTiONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to
the Petitioner by thé Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER's capability to practice vocational
nursiﬁg.- These repdx;ts shall be Compl{eted 5y the Registered Nurse Qr Licensed Vocational Nurse
who superviéés the PETITiONER. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the
A ofﬁéé of the Board at the end of each three (3) fnonths for one 1) yeai' of employment as a
‘vocational nurse. | |

(7) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the COﬂsmnpﬁon ofalcohol, Nubain, Stadol,

Dalgan, Ultram, or other synfhetic »opie;fés, gnd;dr the use .of controlled substancgs, excgpt as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the licensed praCtitiorier to submit a wntten feport identifying the médication, dosage and :
the date the medication was prescribéd. The report: shall be submitted directly to the office of the
Béa‘rd by the prescribing pr.actitioner, w1thm ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the
event that prescriptions for controlled substances are reduired for periqu of two (2) weeks or
longer, the Board may require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to an e\"aluation by a Board
approved physician specializing in Pain Manitgément or Psychiatry. ~ The performing
evaluator will submit a Wﬁﬂen réport tothe Boérd's ofﬁce, including results of the evaluation,
clinical indications ‘for the prescriptions, and recommendéﬁoné for op-going treatment within

thirty (30) days from the Board's request.
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(8) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random perioéic screens for controlled
substénces, trarﬁadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, -
random screens shall be performed at leaét once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
fandom screens shall be performed at least once per-month. For the remainder of the stipulation
period, random scfeeﬁs shall bé performed at least once every .three (35 months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substanceé:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates- Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
‘Cocaine : ‘Phéncyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board reérgsentativé may apﬁear at the PETITIONER's piacé of 'employmerit at any time during
the stipulation périod and requi;'e PETIT JONER .to produce a speéimen for screening. | |
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced m ac;cordance with the Board's
policy on Randém Drug Tesﬁng. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specifhen.obthined-and analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible fof the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation périod. | o | |
Any pogitive result for which the nurse does not have a valid preécriptiori will be
. regarded as noﬁ-compliance with the terms of this Order and may‘s'ubject the nurse to further
- disciplinary action by this Board. |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that ﬁpqn full compliance with the tenné of this Order,
PETITIONER SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate lic_ensure priyileges, if

any, to practice vocational hursing in the State of Texas.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Petitioner in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
criminal conduct, and I have caused a complete and accurate criminal history to be submitted to the
Board of Nurse Examiners from each jurisdiction in which I have been adjudged guilty by way of
conviction or deferred order. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for -
Declaratory Order, has. been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. T have
provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of
the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction,
such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. 1have no criminal prosecution
pending in any jurisdiction. ’ ‘

In connection with my petition, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452(a), (b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seg., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28, and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. I agree with all terms of this Order, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in this Order. I
acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that  am not eligible to receive a Graduate
Vocational Nurse Permit to practice. Iagree to inform the Board of any other factor event that could
_constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-PN® Examination or
accepting any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners. : '

~ Iunderstand that if I fail to coinply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
. be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. -

, I. understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order. - '

Sigped.thi 97 saya W . B

_SEAL :

o e I SN
ey, ',

e 0l LORI GENTZLER

Netary Public. State of Texas
WY Com BExp 01272010
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of Conditional Eligibility that was signed on
2006 , by MATTHEW ALAN ARNAUD, PETITIONER,

the_7th _ dayof__ March

for Application for Licensure by Examiﬁation, and said Order is final

April ,__ 2006

Entered this 20th day of

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

M\»Q@m/

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

~* Executive Director
on behalf of said Board
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